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Housing activity in October continued
the brisk pace of the last five months.
Prices continued to rise, often to levels
exceeding those of a year ago. Relative
to elsewhere, domestic real estate
prices actually appear to be low-priced!

In this issue:

* market update

* listings by neighbourhood

* reminder from CRA

great value - Canadian real estate

market update

Active housing sales continued through the first 2-3 weeks of October resulting in more
sales on the North Shore than in any previous October. Selling prices continued rising to
levels above those of a year ago, although they remain lower than the peaks of early

2008. The Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver reports that high confidence and low
mortgage rates are continuing to drive sales activity.

Average Selling Prices (S000

detached condos & apartments
2,000

1,500

Avg Pr ($000

Oct 2006 - 803
Oct 2007 - 870
Oct 2008 - 908
Oct 2009 - 972

e—\Nest Van

e North Van

Jan-06
May-06
Sep-06
Jan-07
Jan-08
Jan-09

May-07
Sep-07
May-08
Sep-08
May-09
Sep-09
Jan-06
May-06
Sep-06
Jan-07
May-07
Sep-07
Jan-08
May-08
Sep-08
Jan-09
May-09
Sep-09

1575 Marine Drive
MACDONALD

West Vancouver BC
REALTY  canada v7v 1HO



A‘
HLD

Jan 2006 to Oct 2009, and the number of properties that sold each month.
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North Shore exceeded
October sales of

West Vancouver previous years.
detached condos & apartments
600 oo oossooooooooooo

Active listings slipped

marginally throughout
450 “oommmmmmm oo the North Shore [
in October.
300 - X " P - mmmm e
===active listings (at month end)
=== nits sold
150 — oo
Units Sold 84
Oct 2006 - 74
0ct 2007 - 51 4 51
0ct2008- 19 0 —m G A o .
0ct 2009+ 84 288555888883 288555882883 8
S 5§ 5 7 8 5§ 5 85 5% S 3 2 5 3 &5 528 £ 58
- S LSS s S oSS v S s g S s % S s g 8 s g
dan@danmuzzin.com 2

www.danmuzzin.com



listings at Oct 31-09
by neighbourhood

The tables below
show in which
North Shore
neighbourhoods the
listed properties are
located, and

can be cross-
referenced to the
maps on the left.

B detached (416) ™ condos/apts (128)

Whytecliff - WC
Whitby Estates - WE
Westmount WV - WM
Westhill - WH

West Bay - WB

Upper Caulfeild - UC
Sentinel Hill - SH
Sandy Cove - SC
Rockridge - RR
Queens - QU

Porteau Cove - PO
Park Royal - PR
Panorama Village - PV
Olde Caulfeild - OC
Lions Bay - LB

Howe Sound - HS
Horseshoe Bay WV - HB
Glenmore - GM
Gleneagles - GL

Furry Creek - FC
Eagleridge - EL

Eagle Harbour - EH
Dundarave - DU

Deer Ridge WV - DR
Cypress Park Estates - CE

Woodlands-Sunshine - WS
Windsor Park - WP
Westlynn Terrace - WT
Westlynn - WL

Upper Lonsdale - UL
Upper Delbrook - UD
Tempe - TE

Seymour - SY

Roche Point - RP
Queensbury - QU
Princess Park - PP
Pemberton NV - PN
Pemberton Heights - PH
Northlands - NL
Norgate - NG
Lynnmour - LY

Lynn Valley - LV

Lower Lonsdale - LL
Indian River - IR

Indian Arm - IA

Cypress - CY Hamilton Heights - HH
Chelsea Park - CP Hamilton - HM
Chartwell - CW Grouse Woods - GW

Cedardale - CD Forest Hills - FH

Caulfeild - CA Dollarton-DO
Canterbury WV - CB Delbrook - DE
British Properties - BP Deep Cove - DC
Bayridge - BR Central Lonsdale - CL
Ambleside - AM | Capilano NV - CA

Altamont - AL Capilano Highlands - CH

Canyon Heights - CY
Calverhall - CV
Braemar - BR
Boulevard - BD

Blueridge - BL )
T
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reminder from Canada Revenue Agency

“The non-refundable Home Renovation Tax Credit (“HRTC"”) is based on eligible
expenses for work performed or goods acquired after January 27, 2009, and before
February 1, 2010, in respect of an eligible dwelling, pursuant to an agreement entered
into after January 27, 2009.

Canadian homeowners should be aware of the deadline to ensure they are able to claim
the non-refundable tax credit of up to $1,350 for their home renovation or alteration.
Eligible expenses for goods acquired during this period, even if they are installed after
January 2010, will still qualify. If an eligible expense involves work performed by a
contractor or a third party, and the work is not completed by the end of the eligible
period, only the portion that is completed before February 1, 2010 will qualify even if a
payment has been made.

In addition, there is no requirement that homeowners pay the amount in full before the
deadline. For example, if you are billed by a contractor for goods acquired and work
performed before the deadline and you do not pay the bill until after the deadline, your
expenses would still be eligible for the HRTC provided that you met all the other
requirements.

It is also important to note that the HRTC is non-refundable and will reduce your federal
income tax, if you have any. However, if the total of your non-refundable tax credits is
more than your federal income tax, you will not receive a refund for the difference.”

For more information about documentation required to support your expenses, visit
WWW.cra-arc.gc.ca/nwsrm/txtps/2009/tt091103-eng.html| or call CRA's toll free income
tax enquiries service at 1-877-959-1272.

great value — Canadian real estate

By Canadian standards, housing prices in Greater Vancouver are very high. However,
compared to some parts of the world they are actually rather reasonable! In Hong Kong,
for instance, a 6,160 sq ft luxury apartment recently sold for a record price of almost
C$10,000/sq ft. It sold for HK$439 million, which equates to just over CS60 million.

It’s interesting to note that the Hong Kong Monetary Authority requires that banks limit
mortgage loans to no more than 70% of the total purchase price. Further, to help
moderate lenders’ financial risks, it recently asked the banks to cut the loans they make
to buyers of luxury properties priced over HK$20 million (C$2.75 million) a unit, to no
more than 60%.

By comparison, lenders in Canada will loan up to 80%, and if the buyer obtains mortgage
insurance lenders will loan up to 95%, of the total purchase price.
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